

//

No. 7604

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

WISE MANUFACTURING COMPANY (a corporation),

Appellant,

vs.

E. W. OLIN, RALPH SITES and BERKELEY
PATTERN WORKS,

Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

RESLEURE, VIVELL & PINCKNEY,
FLOYD B. CERINI,
EUGENE R. ELERDING,

Balfour Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

APR - 3 1935

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Pages
I. Introduction	1
II. Dramatis personae	4
Wise Manufacturing Company	5
Standard Die & Tool Company, Inc.....	5
Wise Patent and Development Company.....	5, 6
Roy T. Wise	6
Pansy Wise	6
Edward W. Olin	6, 7
Ralph Sites	7
Berkeley Pattern Works	7
Huldur Jacobson	7
Will H. Hays	7, 8
Diehl, Ambrose N.	8
Alonzo C. Owens	8
The Unholy Three	8, 9
Franklin C. Palm	9, 10
Halsy J. White	10
Mr. Sorriek	10, 11
Douglas F. Scott	11
James Waddell	11
N. W. Dobrzensky	11
Clark, Nichols & Eltse.....	12
F. W. Peters	12
Floyd B. Cerimi	12, 13
III. Argument	13
1. Refutation of appellant's point I, that the concealment of the bank deposit was not ground for adjudication in bankruptcy because: (1) There was no intent to cheat or defraud creditors—merely to hide assets from them; and (2) The object of the concealment had disappeared prior to the 4 months period.....	13
a. Concealment of assets to prevent creditors from attaching is an act of bankruptcy.....	13
b. Concealment is a continuing offense and lasts up to the time of discovery and does not cease to be a concealment when the property itself ceases to exist	16

2.	Refutation of appellant's point II that the concealment of the contract of February 27, 1930, and the asset constituted thereby was not an act of bankruptcy within the four months period, because: petitioning creditors should have known about it sooner; the consideration provided in that contract was changed; and all of the consideration for the contract was not paid, due to failure in part of the deal with the Westinghouse Electric Manufacturing Company by reason of delay while "The Unholy Three" were trying to garner in the last ounce of profit from the fraudulent transactions	21
a.	Concealment may be a continuing act and, in this case, the contract of February 27, 1930, the modifying contracts and the assets constituted thereby were actively concealed until March 30, 1933.....	21
b.	The authenticity of the modifying contracts is not definitely established, but, at best, these contracts merely diminished the consideration, and they still constitute an asset to appellant which was effectively concealed, and knowledge thereof was not developed until appellant's answer to the petition was filed.....	27
IV.	Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
The Bankruptcy Act.....	14
In Re J. M. Ceballos, 161 Fed. 445.....	19
Citizens' Bank v. W. C. De Pauw Co., 105 Fed. 926, at 930	16, 17
7 Corpus Juris 50.....	15
In Re Havens, 255 Fed. 478, 481.....	17
In Re Hirsch, 97 Fed. 571.....	19
In Re Hughes, 183 Fed. 872 at 874.....	15
Kalin et al. v. United States, 2 Fed. (2d), pp. 58, 59.....	17
United States v. Knickerbocker Fur Coat Co., 66 Fed. (2d) 388 at 390	18
Victor Oil Co. v. Drum, 184 Cal. 226, 241.....	26
Vulean Sheet Metal Co. v. North Platte Co., 220 Fed. 106...	19

No. 7604
